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CHAPTER 9

VIOLATIONS AFFECTING GREEK CYPRIOT MISSING PERSONS
I. 
Introduction

349.
The question of the missing persons is tragic at several levels.  Although the events precipitating this phenomenon took place twenty-five years ago, the fate of such persons has remained concealed from their families.  The question is not purely historical, but concerns a developing situation.   As Amnesty International´s Report of August 1996 (CO(M) Apps, Vol. IV, 14-26 at 16) emphasises, new information came to light in late 1995 and early 1996 that clarified the fate of some persons who had originally been listed as missing, while raising particular questions as to the fate of others referred to by Mr Denktash.  The possibility of additional information appearing is a distinct one.

II.
The Relevance of General International Law in the Interpretation of the Convention

350.
The Court in Loizidou v. Turkey (Merits) emphasised that the Convention must be interpreted in the light of relevant rules of international law applicable as between the parties (§43).  Such rules include the principles of customary international law amongst which is the norm prohibiting enforced disappearances.  That this is so is apparent from the Third United States Restatement of Foreign Relations Law.  Paragraph 702 of the Restatement is headed "Customary International Law of Human Rights" and provides that :

"A State violates international law if, as a matter of State policy, it practices, encourages or condones…

(c)  the murder or causing the disappearance of individuals"  (1987, Vol. II, p.161).

351.
The view that disappearances are illegal in customary law is confirmed by the distinguished human rights lawyer, Professor Theodor Meron:  see his monograph entitled Human Rights and Humanitarian Norms as Customary Law, Oxford 1989, pp. 94-95 (quoting Restatement,129-30).

352.
As the UN Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearances (adopted by the General Assembly on 18 December 1992 in resolution 47/133) makes clear, all States are under an obligation to ensure that complaints of disappearances are "promptly, thoroughly and impartially investigated" (Article 13.1). Such investigation must be continued by the State until the fate of the disappeared person is clarified, while those allegedly responsible, whatever their rank or position, must be suspended from any official duties during the investigation (Article 16).  Article 14 of the Declaration provides   that  any   person   alleged   to  have  perpetrated  an  act   of  enforced  disappearance  shall  either  be  prosecuted  in  the  State concerned or extradited to a State willing to prosecute. Article 19 provides that the families of the disappeared must obtain redress and have the right to adequate compensation.

353.
It is also clear that the standard of proof itself is affected in such situations of massive abuse of human rights by States.  As the Inter-American Court of Human Rights emphasised in the Velasquez Rodriguez Case when it was faced with the failure of the Respondent Government to provide evidence concerning the alleged disappearances:

"The manner in which the Government conducted its defence would have sufficed to prove many of the Commission´s allegations by virtue of the principle that the silence of the accused or elusive or ambiguous answers on its part may be interpreted as an acknowledgement of the truth of the allegations, so long as the contrary is not indicated by the record or is not compelled as a matter of law" (Judgment of 29 July 1988, §§  134 et seq.).

354.
These principles of international law, it is submitted, constitute important aids to interpreting the principles of the Convention with regard to the missing persons issue.

III.
The Evidence of Turkish Responsibility in Relation to Missing Persons

355.
The applicant Government, conducted further extensive investigations, which revealed that 1,493 Greek Cypriots, who were brought under the actual authority and responsibility of the Turkish Forces, or were last seen alive in the Turkish-occupied area of Cyprus or seen alive as prisoners in Turkey after the invasion, are still missing. Thereafter, the findings of the Dillon Report;  (see para. 369 below) establishing death of one missing person, were presented to the Commission, leaving 1492 missing persons at the time of the hearing, with one more death thereafter being confirmed.

356.
Turkey, by the presence of her armed Forces, which seal off the Turkish-occupied area from the Government-controlled area, directly continues to prevent investigations in that area to trace those persons still missing and refuses to account for their fate.  Even, in a limited number of cases, where there has been a suggestion by Turkey´s subordinate local administration that some missing persons were killed after falling into Turkish hands, Turkey has not provided any evidence as to such circumstances and as to the whereabouts of the allegedly deceased persons.  Turkey has also not made any arrangements for investigations about the fate of missing persons.

357.
The applicant Government refers to the Commission´s finding in the 1983 Report on Application No. 8007/77, §§ 118-123, regarding persons who were missing after having been seen alive in Turkish mainland prisons and persons seen in Turkish detention in occupied Cyprus.  The Commission held that the unaccounted disappearance of any missing person who was in Turkish detention is a particularly serious violation of Article 5.  (The evidence on which the Commission relied is summarised in CO(M), §§126-8.)
358.
The applicant Government has carefully scrutinised the evidence regarding the last sightings of missing persons to ensure that this evidence is reliable and has collected further statements from witnesses.  A representative sample of statements was included in CO(M) Apps, Vol. I, 30-86.  Those statements conclusively established Turkey´s direct role in detaining persons still missing and whose fate is unaccounted for.

359.
The statements, which are typically representative of hundreds of statements which could be collected, for the most part evidence the circumstances in which persons were detained in the Turkish-occupied area after Turkey´s second military operation on 14 to 16 August 1974.  Such detained persons have been missing either since the time of  their  detention, or at some later time  while they were known to be in detention.  It must be emphasised that all such detentions occurred at times when Turkish Forces had clearly established control over the whole occupied area and Turkey was responsible for securing the rights and freedoms of all persons under her resulting jurisdiction, so that failure to safeguard rights and freedoms was imputable to Turkey.   There are also two statements concerning the disappearance of missing persons during the initial phase of Turkey´s invasion.   In both cases it was Turkish soldiers who detained the missing persons (CO(M) Apps, Vol. I, Witness Statements, Mrs Harita Mantoles and Mr. D. Kozakos, 37-41).

360.
The statements show detentions directly effected by Turkish Forces, or by Turkish Cypriot "police" (who were Turkish-controlled), or by village authorities, who acted as Turkey´s agents from the time of Turkey´s military operation.  Where persons were held by Turkish Cypriot co-villagers, this was with Turkey´s knowledge and acquiescence, such holding occurring at a time when Turkey was not only in effective overall control of the occupied area but in actual physical control throughout the area.  Apart from the two statements indicating detention of persons by Turkish soldiers during advances by the Turkish army, overall occupation had already been effected when persons referred to in the statements were detained.  Statements submitted in the previous inter-State applications evidence detention of missing prisoners of war captured in action, who are still missing, so it was not thought necessary to re-adduce such statements.

361.
The deponents are the wives, mothers, sisters, brothers, or sons of at least one of the missing persons referred to in their statements.   Some also depose as to the last sightings of friends or co-villagers, all of whom were civilians.   The statement by Mrs Demou in CO(M) Apps, Vol. I, 72-73, strikingly evidences the fact that the Turkish Forces were detaining Greek Cypriot soldiers at the same time.   Many of the then detained persons are still missing.

362.
Some statements establish that Turkish officials or Turkish Cypriot captors told family members that their missing relatives were still held in captivity well after the Turkish second military operation had been concluded.   The Commission is referred to statements by Mrs Phivi Loizou and Mrs Thalia Ch. Kaoudjani in CO(M) Apps, 57-60 and 66-69.  Mrs. Kaoudjani was told in December 1974 by Turkish Cypriot "police" (who acted under  Turkish order) that her husband was prisoner (ibid., 68).   Mrs. Phivi Loizou was told at the end of October 1974 that her husband and son were alive, but their whereabouts were, despite repeated requests, not revealed to her (ibid., 59).

363.
All the statements evidence the continuing suffering of family members, who are uncertain as to the fate of their loved ones, and show their deep-seated desire to know what has happened to their husbands, sons or brothers.   Some relations write regularly to international figures and  agencies  seeking  their  intervention (see e.g. ibid., 45-56, Mrs. Solomi.).

364.
The evidence referred to above clearly establishes that the missing persons were detained by, or were in the custody of, or under the actual authority and responsibility of the Armed Forces of the respondent Government, whether in prisons in Turkey, or in detention centres in occupied Cyprus under the control of the Turkish Forces, and were in any case in areas under the effective control of the respondent Government.  On the view of imputability taken by the Court in Loizidou v. Turkey (Merits),  violations regarding the missing persons are clearly imputable to Turkey.

365.
At the hearing before the Commission, in order to refute Turkish suggestions that the missing persons´ disappearance was due to acts during the Greek junta´s coup, Cyprus adduced maps showing when and where groups of persons in the Turkish-occupied area went missing in relation to advances by Turkey´s invading army.  Accompanying tables gave full details as to periods when missing persons disappeared and where they were last seen. The tables also showed how many were seen in Turkish Army custody (381) and how many in custody of armed Turkish Cypriots (94).  The latter were members of the Turkish-officered T.M.T., a terrorist organisation created by the Turkish Army in the mid-1950s to operate in Cyprus and bring about partition.

366.
All 1493 persons listed in the tables went missing after the commencement of Turkey´s 20 July 1974 invasion and the majority did so some time thereafter.  Only 267 persons disappeared between 20 and 22 July 1974 before the coup d´etat had finally collapsed, two days after the start of the invasion, but all of these persons just like all other missing persons, were seen in areas where the  Turkish army was already operating, or had cut off the area, or was in full control.

367.
In relation to Turkey´s claim that the missing persons were killed in the coup, it is significant that after the Security Council´s call for a cease-fire, formally accepted by Turkey, and before the Geneva Declaration at the end of July 1974, 170 more persons went missing.  Thereafter, another 131 persons went missing before Turkey´s second invasion phase.  Finally, after the second invasion phase and cease-fire, another 326 persons disappeared (i.e. 21% of those who went missing).  The Court should note that of the missing persons 596 were civilians.  It is also significant that 268 missing persons were over 60 years of age, including 77 women.  In fact, 110 women and 16 children under the age of 16 years disappeared: COR(M), 110A.  The Court is particularly referred to VR, 25781/94, Hearing, 7 July 1998, pp. 21-27, and to the maps, tables and other documents then submitted to the Commission and now to the Court for their attention. The maps, now consolidated, appear as Annex 2 and the Tables appear in Annex 3 (Tables I-IV). 

368.
All the persons who disappeared went missing in areas where there was an established pattern of extensive ill treatment and of killings by the Turkish Army or militias, many of the missing having been alleged by Mr. Denktash to have been killed by Turkish Cypriot "fighters".  Seeking to explain away Turkey´s responsibility, Mr. Denktash declared:

"What happened is this.  As the Turkish army moved and they captured Greek Cypriots, unfortunately they handed them over to fighters, our fighters; amongst whom there were people who had their families lost, the villages lost over the years and massacres, if happened, they happened like this.  Instead of taking them to Police stations or to prison camps, they were killed.  As soon as the Turkish army realised what was happening, that is why and that is when the rest of them were transported to Turkey."

369.
Also at the hearing (Report, §167), Turkey´s Counsel introduced reference to the Dillon Report (The President´s Report to Congress on the Investigation of the Whereabouts of the U.S. Citizens Who Have Been Missing From Cyprus Since 1974) in an attempt to exculpate Turkey on the basis that no missing persons were still being held in Turkey.  However, the Dillon Report established that Turkish Cypriot paramilitary forces were co-operating with the Turkish Army in taking and holding Greek Cypriots, whether civilians or members of the National Guard, and that such forces then killed captives.  Accordingly, the Commission determined that the Turkish Government was responsible where detentions were affected by such forces co-operating with the Turkish army (Report, §204).

370.
It is submitted that it would be improper to absolve Turkey from responsibility under the Convention in situations in which persons disappeared in areas under her overall effective control, even if there is no direct evidence of initial detention by Turkish armed forces or other forces co-operating with them.  The indirect evidence available raises a presumption of detention of the missing persons directly effected by the respondent Government or its agents.  So long as it is not rebutted, the presumption is sufficient to establish the respondent Government´s responsibility.

IV.
Turkish Violations of Article 2 of the Convention
371.
The relevance of Article 2 to the question of Greek Cypriot missing  persons  will  now  be  examined. The category of Greek Cypriot missing persons refers to persons who were last seen alive, either in the custody of Turkish armed forces, or of Turkey´s agents, or in the occupied area at a time when the Turkish army was in control of or had cut off that area, or in Turkish custody in Turkey.

372.
The Commission made significant comments before pronouncing on Article 2:

"217.   In the present case, the Commission has admitted the applicant Government´s complaints in relation to all Greek Cypriot missing persons who disappeared in the territory controlled by the respondent Government and on whose fate no information has been provided by the latter Government. It was also made clear at the admissibility stage that the eventuality that these persons might have been killed within the jurisdiction of the respondent Government was an element of the applicant Government´s complaints in this respect, although they consistently claimed that the missing persons must be presumed alive as long as there is no evidence to the contrary.  On this basis the applicant Government implicitly suggested a further presumption, namely that all these persons are still in Turkish "custody".

218.  The Commission has not found any evidence to confirm the latter submission. However, it considers that the material put before it already at the admissibility stage is sufficient to warrant an examination as to whether the missing persons´ right to life under Article 2 of the Convention has been interfered with at least by lack of proper investigations into the circumstances in which they might have been killed" (emphasis added).

373.
Concerning violations of Article 2, the Commission´s Report then offered the following exegesis:

"220.  …..a general prohibition of arbitrary killing by the agents of the State would be ineffective, in practice, if there existed no procedure for reviewing the lawfulness of the use of lethal force by State authorities.  The obligation to protect the right to life under this provision, read in conjunction with the States´ general duty under Article 1 of the Convention to "secure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights and freedoms defined in [the] Convention", requires by implication that there should be some form of effective official investigation when individuals have been killed as a result of the use of force by, inter alios, agents of the State (cf. McCann  and others v. United Kingdom judgment of 27 September 1997, Series A no. 324, pp. 45 - 46, paras. 146 - 150 and p. 49, para. 161)".

374.
The Commission then made a crucial finding, applying the investigation duty under Article 2 where persons disappear within the "jurisdiction" of a State in circumstances which are life-threatening.  Its reasoning was as follows:

"223. In the present case there is no certainty about the fate of missing persons. The applicant Government contend that they must be presumed alive as  long  as  there  is  no  evidence  to  the  contrary.   The respondent Government claim that they are dead.  The Commission considers that it is not called upon to speculate about what may be the real situation in this respect.  In its opinion it is sufficient for the applicability of Article 2 to note that the missing persons disappeared in circumstances which were no doubt life-threatening. This has indeed  been  acknowledged by both parties.  In this context it is also relevant that evidence exists according to which at the relevant time killings occurred on a large scale and that in certain cases such killings were not the result of acts of war, but criminal behaviour outside the fighting zones. In this respect the Commission  refers  to  its  findings  in  its   Reports concerning  the  earlier  inter-State  cases.   It considers that in such circumstances a positive obligation to conduct effective investigations arose for the authorities under Article 2 of the Convention, and that this obligation is still continuing in view of the consideration that the missing persons might have lost their lives as a result of unprescribable crimes" (emphasis added).

375.
The Commission then rejected the respondent Government´s contention that they discharged their duty of investigation in the framework of the procedures of the UN Committee on Missing Persons, because the scope of the Committees procedures meant that the investigations were not  sufficiently  wide  to  satisfy   the requirements of Article 2 and there was no information that the investigations were supplemented by any other, more effective enquiries (ibid., § 224).

376.
The Republic of Cyprus respectfully adopts the Commission´s compelling conclusion:

"225.  The Commission concludes, unanimously, that it has power to examine the question of the missing Greek Cypriot persons in the light of Article 2 of the Convention, that this provision is applicable and that it has been violated by virtue of a lack of effective investigation by the authorities of the respondent State."

V.
Turkish Violations of Article 3 of the Convention

377.
No relevant information has been provided by the Republic of Turkey about the fate of the now 1491
 missing Greek Cypriots or of any one of them.  This is due to Turkey´s failure to account for the fate of those persons under her overall physical control within her jurisdiction or, in an indefinite number of cases, of persons detained by Turkish Forces or personnel.  The resulting uncertainty has caused severe suffering to all missing persons´ families who have been without news of them for 25 years.  These families are entitled under Article 10 of the Convention to be informed of the situation of their close relatives.  Persistent failure by the Republic of Turkey to account to their families for the missing persons amounts to inhuman treatment of the grossest nature and is a serious violation of Article 3 of the Convention.   It is, in any event,  a grave violation of their right under Article 10 to information as to the whereabouts and fate of their relations who were within the control of Turkey at the time of their disappearance.

378.
The Commission´s findings in its Report in respect of Article 3 were as follows:

"230. Article 3 provides that "no one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment";  Article 8 guarantees the right to respect for private and family life and Article 10, which  concerns  freedom  of  expression,   includes inter alia  the  right  to  receive  information. The rights under the latter two Articles may be subjected to lawful restrictions for certain purposes if such restrictions are necessary in a democratic society.

231. As regards Article 3, the case-law of the Convention organs establishes that ill-treatment must attain a minimum level of severity if it is to fall within the scope of this provision.  Further, the Court has held that the suffering occasioned must attain a certain level before treatment can be classified as inhuman. The assessment of that minimum is relative and depends on all the circumstances of the case, such as the duration of the treatment and its physical or mental effects (see e.g. Ireland v. United Kingdom judgment, loc. cit., p. 65, para. 162).

232. The Commission and Court have held that where persons had disappeared and the authorities´ responsibility to carry out an investigation was not properly discharged, the prolonged uncertainty, doubt and apprehension suffered by the relatives caused them such severe mental distress and anguish  that  it  amounted to  inhuman treatment (cf. Eur. Court HR, Kurt v. Turkey judgment of 25 May 1998, Reports 1998-III, pp. 1187-1188, paras. 133 - 134):  No. 23657/94, Cakici v. Turkey, Comm. Report 12.3.98, p. 53, paras. 272 - 276;  No. 23531/94, Timurtas v. Turkey, Comm. Report 29.10.98, pp. 54-55, paras. 305 -310).

233. In the present case, the relatives of the missing persons have been left without any information about  the  latter´s  fate  for a period of 25 years.  In view of the circumstances in which these persons disappeared following a military intervention during which many persons were killed or taken prisoners and where the area in which the disappearances took place was subsequently sealed off and became inaccessible to the relatives, the  latter  must  no  doubt  have suffered  the   most  painful  uncertainty  and  anxiety.   While their state of distress was most acute in the first period after the 1974 events, it has not vanished with the passing of time. As the applicant Government have pointed out, the subsequent life of  the  relatives  was  in many cases dominated by  the  consequences  of  the  disappearance. The written evidence submitted also shows that the relatives created organisations with a view to adopting a common approach in their quest to receive the necessary information.  From time to time new hopes were raised, e.g. in connection with the procedure before the UN Committee on Missing Persons, but there were also new fears for the relatives, e.g. when they recently learnt of the statements of Mr Denktas and of Professor Küçük.  For all these reasons the question of the missing persons has remained a live issue for the relatives up to the present day.  Even if the respondent Government´s submission should be true that the issue has also been exploited for purpose of political propaganda, the Commission finds that the relatives do have legitimate reasons for concern.

234. The Commission considers that during the period under consideration in the present case the severity of the treatment to which the relatives of the missing persons were subjected attained the level of inhuman treatment within the meaning of Article 3 of the Convention."

379.
The Republic of Cyprus respectfully adopts the reasoning of the Commission.  The conclusion of the Commission, unanimously, was "that there has been a continuing violation of Article 3 of the Convention in respect of the missing persons´ relatives". (Report 1999, § 236)

VI.
Turkish Violations of Article 4 of the Convention
380.
The Republic of Cyprus maintains that in case any missing persons are still in custody 25 years after the Turkish invasion, they have been unlawfully detained and, further, that in the circumstances such detention is a form of slavery or servitude in breach of Article 4.

381.
In its Report the Commission made the following observations:

"The Commission notes the hypothetical character of the applicant Government´s complaint.  It finds that there is nothing in the evidence which could support the assumption  that  during  the period under consideration in the present case (cf. para. 130 above) any of the missing persons were still in Turkish custody and that they were subjected to slavery or servitude"  (Report 1999, § 195).

382.
The Commission then concluded that there had been no breach of Article 4.  With all due respect, the Republic of Cyprus cannot agree that the complaint based upon Article 4 has a "hypothetical character." Article 4 is of major importance and the obligations contained therein are non-derogable.  In its 1983 Report the Commission found it established that an indefinite number of missing persons had been in Turkish custody in 1974, this creating a presumption of Turkish responsibility for the fate of these persons (§176).  Τhe Commission did not find any evidence that such persons were still being detained or kept in servitude (§ 179).  But, the Commission did not make any determination to the effect that the "missing persons" are dead.  No doubt some of those seen and identified subsequent to their unlawful detention may have died since they were last seen alive.  Given the refusal of Turkey to supply appropriate information, there must be a presumption that the pertinent administrative practices have continued  (cp. Report, § 130).  Αccordingly, the  conduct  of  Turkey  clearly  involves  breaches  of Article 4.
VII.
Turkish Violations of Article 5 of the Convention (Actual Detention of Greek Cypriot Missing Persons)

383.
Article 5 of the Convention provides that everyone has the right to liberty and security of person.  The Republic of Cyprus contends that if any missing persons are still in Turkish custody 25 years after the events of 1974, this would amount to a grave breach of Article 5.  The Commission adopted a negative approach to this complaint, holding that this complaint, too, is of a hypothetical character and that no evidence supports the assumption that any missing Greek Cypriots were still detained by Turkish or Turkish Cypriot authorities.

384.
As with Article 4, the Republic of Cyprus cannot agree that the  complaint  relating  to the actual detention of Greek Cypriot missing persons has  a  "hypothetical character".  Cyprus submits that the considerations advanced in paragraph 382 above are also applicable in respect of the complaint under Article 5 concerning the actual detention of missing persons.

VIII. Turkish Violations of Article 5 of the Convention (Lack of Effective Investigation into the Fate of Greek Cypriot Missing Persons)

385.
Following the Commission´s reasoning in its 1983 Report and the Court´s judgment in Kurt v. Turkey (Reports 1998-III) the Commission concluded unanimously, that during the period under consideration there had been a continuing violation of Article 5 of the Convention by virtue of a lack of effective investigation  by  the  authorities of the respondent State into the fate of missing Greek Cypriot persons in respect of whom there is an arguable claim that they were in Turkish custody at the time when they disappeared. (Report, §§ 207 and 213).

386.
Cyprus respectfully adopts the reasoning of the Court in Kurt v. Turkey, at §122-4, and the Commission´s reaffirmation of the obligation 

"derived from Article 5 of the Convention, to conduct a "prompt effective investigation" in respect of the disappearance of any persons for whom an arguable claim has been brought forward that they were in Turkish detention at a time of their disappearance in 1974.  For this obligation to arise it is not necessary that the detention be proven beyond reasonable doubt.  Rather, it suffices that there is an arguable claim of detention.  Where the facts of that detention are in themselves unclear, they would have to be among the elements to be investigated." (ibid., Report 1999, § 206).

IX.
Turkish Violations of Articles 8 and 10 of the Convention
387.
As a matter of legal reasoning, the values protected by the provisions of Article 8 are analogous to and overlap with the legal interests protected by Article 5 (liberty and security of the person) and Article 10 (the right to receive information).   In relation to the provisions of Article 5, the Commission stated that :

"There can be no limitation in time as regards the duty to investigate and inform, especially as it cannot be ruled out that the detained persons who disappeared might have been the victims of the most serious crimes, including war crimes or crimes against humanity." (Report, §207, emphasis added)

388.
However, the Commission concluded that, in view of its finding on Article 3, it was not necessary to deal with the complaints under Articles 8 and 10, which in essence concern the same grievance of the missing persons´ relatives´ (Report, § 235).   The Republic of Cyprus considers that on the facts it is clear that there have been serious violations of all three Articles.  Moreover, as a question of the public order of Europe, the right to information in this context has a significance independent of the provisions of Article 3.  No evidence of any lawful restrictions of the type envisaged in the provisions of Article 10 appears in the submissions of the respondent State.  

389.
In the opinion of the Republic of Cyprus the evidence available discloses substantial violations of both Article 8 and Article 10 of the Convention.  It is submitted that the persistent failure of the Turkish Government to account to the families of Greek Cypriot missing persons involves grave disrespect for family life and thus constitutes a serious violation of Articles 8 and 10 of the Convention.

CHAPTER 14

CONCLUSIONS AND FINAL SUBMISSIONS

ON THE MERITS

III.
TURKISH RESPONSIBILITY FOR SPECIFIC VIOLATIONS OF THE CONVENTION

642.
The Republic of Cyprus contends that the Republic of Turkey, since 4 October 1983, when the European Commission of Human Rights adopted its Report in respect of Application No. 8007/77, for violations of human rights by Turkey in the areas occupied by the Turkish army in Cyprus, continues to commit breaches of Articles 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 13 of the Convention and of Articles 1 and 2 of the Protocol No. 1 and of Articles 14, 17 and 18 of the Convention in conjunction with all the above-mentioned Articles.

643.
In the Turkish occupied area of Cyprus, and ever since the adoption of the aforesaid Report by the Commission, the following main categories of violations of the European Convention and its Protocols continue to be committed, by way of systematic conduct, by Turkish state organs and other persons acting with the support and knowledge of Turkey.  These violations relate to:

A.
MISSING PERSONS
644.
About 1,491 Greek Cypriots (a considerable number of them being civilians) are still missing.  They were either last seen alive in 1974 in Turkish custody in Cyprus or Turkey, or were last seen alive in the Turkish occupied area but without specific evidence as to their detention.  Turkey has failed until now to account for the fate of these persons.

645.
In this respect the imputability to Turkey of violations of relevant Articles depends upon four interlocking elements:

First:  Article 1 of the Convention, which provides that the High Contracting Parties "shall secure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights and freedoms defined in Section 1 of this Convention" (emphasis supplied).

Second:  the obligation set forth in Article 13 according to which victims of violations «shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity» (emphasis supplied).

Third:  the overall control which Turkey has in the occupied areas of Cyprus as a consequence of her significant military presence and the delegation of powers to a subordinate local administration.

Fourth:  the duty to investigate and to account for the fate of missing persons which is the natural consequence of the three elements set forth above.

646.
The duty to investigate and to account is a legal corollary of the findings of the Court at the Merits phase of the Loizidou case that 

"the responsibility of Contracting States can be involved by acts and omissions of their authorities which produce effects outside their own territory".  

In particular 

"the responsibility of a Contracting Party could also arise when as a consequence of military action - whether lawful or unlawful - it exercises effective control of an area outside its national territory.  The obligation to secure, in such an area, the rights and freedoms set out in the Convention, derives from the fact of such control whether it be exercised directly, through its armed-forces, or through a subordinate local administration (see the above-mentioned Loizidou v. Turkey (Preliminary Objections) judgment, ibid.)." (Merits judgment,                 18 December 1996, § 52)

647.
At the admissibility stage of the present proceedings on this issue, the Commission in its Decision (Report, 197) followed the approach adopted by the Court in its Loizidou (Preliminary Objections) judgment.  In its Report on the merits, the Commission held that the Court´s finding as to Turkey´s responsibility for events in northern Cyprus had been expressed in such broad terms in the Loizidou (Merits) judgment as to be the statement of a general principle (§ 102).

648.
Of particular importance in relation to missing persons is the nature of the burden of proof.  In this respect, it is submitted that the Commission should give due consideration to the approach of other international legal institutions.  In Bleier, the Human Rights Committee (the treaty-body of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights) made the following important observations on the legal position:

"13.3  With regard to the burden of proof, this cannot rest alone on the author of the communication, especially considering that the author and the State party do not always have equal access to the evidence and that frequently the State party alone has access to relevant information.  It is implicit in article 4(2) of the Optional Protocol that the State party has the duty to investigate in good faith all allegations of violation of the Covenant made against it and its authorities, especially when such allegations are corroborated by evidence submitted by the author of the communication, and to furnish to the Committee the information available to it.  In cases where the author has submitted to the Committee allegations supported by substantial witness testimony, as in this case, and where further clarification of the case depends on information exclusively in the hands of the State party, the Committee may consider such allegations as substantiated in the absence of satisfactory evidence and explanations to the contrary submitted by the State party" (emphasis supplied).

649.
This exposition is in line with the consideration of this problem by the International Court of Justice in the Corfu Channel Case (Merits) in 1949.  In its judgment, the Court, in dealing with the problem of imputability in relation to mines present in Albanian territorial waters, made it clear that the respondent  State´s exclusive control (of Albanian territory) had a direct impact upon methods of proof.  As the Court observed:

"On the other hand, the fact of this exclusive territorial control exercised by a State within its frontiers has a bearing upon the methods of proof available to establish the knowledge of that State as to such events.  By reason of this exclusive control, the other State, the victim of a breach of international law, is often unable to furnish direct proof of facts giving rise to responsibility.  Such a State should be allowed a more liberal recourse to inferences of fact and circumstantial evidence.  This indirect evidence is admitted in all system of law, and its use is recognized by international decisions.  It must be regarded as of special weight when it is based on a series of facts linked together and leading logically to a single conclusion."  (I.C.J. Reports, 1949, p. 4 at p. 18)

650.
In considering what Articles of the Convention have been violated in relation to missing persons it is necessary to distinguish between violations of 

(a)
the rights of missing persons themselves, and of

(b)
the rights of relatives of missing persons.

(a)
As regards the Rights of Missing Persons

651.
The applicant Government requests the Court to find that Turkey violated:

1.  Article 2, by continuing failure, as a matter of practice, to carry out any investigation into the disappearance of well over a thousand Greek Cypriots in circumstances which were life-threatening (Chapter 9, §§ 371-376);

2.  Article 4, by subjecting to slavery or servitude such missing persons as are still in Turkish detention, Turkey being presumed to have continued the administrative practice of holding them (Chapter 9, §§ 380-382);

3.  Article 5, by, as an administrative practice, 

· continuing to hold in actual detention persons still surviving and so held by Turkey in 1974 (Chapter 9, §§ 357-362, 383-384); and

· continuing to fail to carry out any effective investigation into the fate of missing Greek Cypriots in respect of whom there is an arguable claim that they were in Turkish custody at the time when they disappeared (Chapter 9, §§ 356-364, 385-386).

(b)
As regards the Rights of Relatives of Missing Persons

652.
The applicant Government requests the Court to find that Turkey violated:

1.  Article 3, by, as a matter of continuing practice, failing to discharge her responsibility to carry out a proper and effective investigation, thereby inflicting prolonged uncertainty, doubt and apprehension, which caused such severe mental distress and anguish to relatives as to amount to inhuman treatment (Chapter 9, §§ 356-364, 377-379);

2.  Article 8, by, as a matter of continuing practice, failing to account for missing persons to their families, thereby gravely disrespecting family life (Chapter 9, §§387-389); and

3.  Article 10, by, as the result of this continuing failure to investigate and thus to account for the fate of missing persons, failing to provide relatives with information crucial to their mental health and well-being (Chapter 9, §§ 363, 387-389.)

653.
The applicant Government requests the Court to find that as regards all cases of close relatives of missing persons in so far as Turkey has not properly discharged her obligation to carry out an investigation (thereby causing severe mental distress and anguish), she is committing Article 3 violations of an aggravated character.  (Chapter 9, §§377-379, 368-370)

� Until 1998 there were thought to be 1493 missing persons.  With the Dillon Report the fate of one was discovered.  Thereafter in late 1999 the death of another missing person was revealed.





